



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.641 OF 2019

Mr. Rubabuddin Shaikh .. Appellant
Vs.
The Central Bureau of Investigation & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.656 OF 2019**

Mr. Nayabuddin Shaikh .. Appellant
Vs.
The Central Bureau of Investigation & Ors. .. Respondents

...

Mr. Gautam Tiwari a/w Ms. Tasneem Khatau & Mr. Suraj Jagtap
i/by Probus Legal & Mr. Bhavesh Thakur, Advocates for the
Appellant in both Appeals.

Mr. Anil Singh, ASG a/w Mr. K. S. Patil, Mr. Chaitanya Chavan &
Mr. Adarsh Vyas, Advocates for the Respondent No.1-CBI.
Mrs. M. M. Deshmukh, I/C PP for the Respondent-State.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, JJ**

DATE : 24th SEPTEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

Permission to inspect the lower Court records and take out
necessary documents is granted.

2. Post these matters on 8th October 2025.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]